
OFl<'ICERS: Polica Commissioner at St . Joseph is not 
ci ty officer but a state officer a s far 
as city coun~l contracts for material 

' be concerned. 

FILE 0 
Honorable H. G. Rix 
Police Gommiss ioner j Pr esidemt of Hesse- Rix Company 
St . Joseph, Mi ssouri 

Dear Sir: 

We acknowledge your r equest for an · op inion dated May 
3, 1939, vmich reads a s follows 1 

"I am Pre sident of the Boar d of Police 
Commis s i oners of s t . Joseph, Missouri, 
al so an officer of the Hesse-Rix Company, 
who deal 1n bu i l d i ng material s and sup­
' lies. 

" ·11"1er o ar t- a numuer of contract s let , and 
to be let., for t he co •. struc t ion of public 
1.nJ.Jl'OVel!4ent a unaer t he P. '' • A • ., f or vthich 
oouds nuve i..>eeu voteu . Unuor the rulings 
of t he P. \: . A • ., .. 10 e. pl o-:,. eo of the city 
co.n ., eithe : d irectly or 1nd1 L"octly ., enter 
into arJy contr ac t s fo r t he snl e of mater­
i a ls to be us eel i • t he co ·· struction of 
t r e i"'!prov~ ien ts under t he P. ·1 . A. pro­
~ram. 

"o. \1 . \;atkins of Groves & ·.~atkins, our 
a t t orneys furni She d t he following op inion. 

"It is our opinion t hat Mr . Rix is an em­
ployee of t he tate of Mi s souri and not 
of the City of s t . Jo seph . Under our city 
charter any office of the city is prohi bited 
:from having any interes t in any con'tract, 
either directly or indirectly, with t he 
city, or to fur .~.1 i sh supplies for the city. 
I r f er t o Section 61 54 R. S. Mo . 1929 . 



Eonorab le H. G. Rix May 12, 1939 

" s ect i 0ns 6360, 6361, and 6369, provide 
f or the appo intment of Poli ce Commis si on ­
ers a nd t heir duti~ s . It is our opinion 
that ~nder t he se sections of the statutes 
eac~~ of the Police Commissioner s i s an 
officer of the State of Mi ssouri and are 
no t in any vdse off i cers of t he City of 
s t . Joseph . 

"Section 63? 2 provides that members of 
the police force of such city or gan!.zation 
appointed by tho Col11tl1ssioners ar e declared 
off i cers of the ci ty unde~ the charter a nd 
ordi nances of t h e ci t y , and alao officers 
of the ~tate of Missouri, but it does· not 
pr ovi de t hat the Commisvioners themselves 
&1B. l l be of f i c erb O J: the c ity. 

".k' . \J . A. has r e"_ue s t e d thut I Jet a ruling 
f r om your of 1·i ee in ~hi s n.a t 'l.er t lds we ek . 
I ~·i 11 uppr ec ia t e 1 't v .... r y .nuch if 1 t i s 
at all poss i bl € for you t o send me your 
opinion ni th r efer ence t o t hi :'\ ms. t "ter, so 
that i t wi l l r each me t his wee1: . " 

Section 6154 R. s . Mo . 19 29 provi des: 

"If any city officer shall be directly or 
indirectly interested i n any contract under 
th0 city, or any work dQen by the city, or 
1n f urnish i nG supplies for the city or any 
of its institutions, he ahall be deemed 
gui lty of 11 misdeLeanor; and any appointive 
officer becoming so i nterested shall be dis­
missed f r om office 1Dn tediately by the mayor; 
and upon the ma~ or becoming sati sfie d that · 
any e l ' ~~ive off icer is so i nterested , he 
shal: tmmediate l y suspend sueh of f icer and 
rep~rt t h e f ac t s to t he common council, 
wher eupon "·he comnon counci l, a s soon a s 
prac 'ticabl e , shall be convened to hear and 
deter mine t he same ; and if, by a f our-fifth s 
vote of t he comuon council, he be found to 
be so interest ed , he shall be illlnediat<. ly 
a i smissea. f r o.:.. suct. of f i ce . No of f icer shall 
hol a t wo a ppoi ntntent s un t.ter t he city gover n­
ment at t he same time ." 
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\t~ther a Police Commis ~ioner o! St. Joseph is or is 
not a "eity off icer"., as i uen t i l'ie a. in the above statute as 
not beio~ l eGally ab l e to contruct supplies t o t he ci~, de­
pends upon t he sense upon which the term "city of ficer' is 
used in t he s t a tute , and also upon t he par t icu lar ci rcumstances 
invo l ved in t he contract ual r e l a tionsh i p. 

Sect i on 6154, supra, l"ta s not pas sec1 to r e strain r eason­
abl e i nd ividual buslness enterpr i se on t he part of a Poli ce 
Commi ss ioner who hap~ ens t o be an of f i cer and ovms stock in 
a mercantil e company. It is true that t he duty of a ~olice 
Commi ssioner make s his office a public tru st whiCh he cannot 
administer by using the off ice so as to conflict with his 
duty to serve at best interest of the public. 

46 Corpus Juri a, page 1037, See tion. 308 sets out the 
principles of law which shoul d oe applied in construing section 
6154, supra , and r eads : 

" A public off' ice i s a public trust and the 
holder thereof cannot use it directly or 
ind~rectly for a personal pr ofit; and off~ 
cers ar c no t permitted to place themsel ves 
in a position i n which personal i nterest 
may come into conf l i ct wit~ the duty which 
they owe t c the public. * * * * * n 

You, as Police Co12L.1is ~ ..... oner huve no s t atutory power to 
execut e city contract s 1'0 1' mater ial to be used on prqjeets of 
Pu ulic v.or ks Ach.1i n i s tra tion . In such contract s t he cit y council 
through ci t y ordi nances ar e t he contr uct i.1g partie :s v:rho must 
come to an agreement with third persons . 

Sect i ons 6360, 6361, & 6362, provide f or t he appointment 
of Poli ce Commissioners in s t . J oseph , Mi s souri, and also t he 
Co~issioner' s duties. 

Among othe r things the se statutes r equire the Oommiss ionera 
to be citizens of the State of Missouri, that they r ecei ve 
~500 .00 per year salary, that they take oath to supo~rt the con­
stitution of the State of Y1ssour1. t hat the treasur~r gi ve bond 
t o the State of Missouri, that vacancie s be f illed by the Gover­
nor of the State of Mi ssouri, and that the Governor of U1ssour1 
may r emove them for official misconduct, and that the Gover nor 
i ssue obmmiss ions to t hem. 

I 
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Sect ion 6362 R. s . Mo. 1929 pr ovide ss 

" The dut1e s of the board of police here-
by created shall be as follows& They shall 
at al l times of t he day and night, with in 
t he boundaries of any city of t he f irst 
class , a s well on water a s on land, pr e­
serve the public peace, prevent crime and 
arrest offenders , protect the right s of 
person or property and guard t he !>Ubl1e 
health, pr eserve order at every public 
election and at a l l the publ ic mee t ing s 
and pl a ces , and on all public occa s i ons, 
prcv3n~ ~nd r emove nuisances on all streets, 
all eys , l".J.ghv1ays , ... u. t er s and other places, 
:pr ovide a pr opoi' police f orce at every fi.rle 
fo!" t he pr otection o1· f iremen and pr operty;, 
pr ot e ct imrlt i gr t.rit s and t ravelers at steam• 
uoa t l a ndings ana r .... i l way stations , se e 
that al l l aws r el a t ing to elect ions and 
to obser vance of Sunday, a nd r el ating to 
pa.vmbr ol{ers , i nt emperance , l otteries and 
lott ery po l i cies , va grant s , disorderl y 
person a, are enforcedJ and suppr e ss gambl~g 
and o0 wdy houses, and every other manner 
and kind of disorder and offens e against 
l aw and the public health. They shall a lao 
enforce all l aws and ordinances passed, or' 
which may hereafter be passed by the commdn 
council of such city, not in consistent with 
t he provisions of thi s a rticle or any oth* 
law of the state which may be properly en-' 
forceabl e by a police force., In case the"· 

' shall have r eason to believe that any per~ 
• son w1 thin said city i n t ends to conm1t any 
1 breach of t he pe 8 ce or viola t i on of law ol"' 

order beyond the city l imits, or any persqn 
t charged with the comnission of crime 1n s~ch 
t city, and aga inst who m crimi nal process sh,all 
t bave been issued, such person may be arr e$ted 
f upon the same in any part of t his s tate by 

t he poli ce fo rce created or authorized he~ein: 
************** . 

I n the case of Brit t on v . Steber, et al, 62 Mo. 374, the 
oo·urt says l 
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"~ * * * There is a recogni ze d distinction 
between State officers, who se dutie s concern 
the St ate at large , or t he general public , 
althoueh exercised ~ithin def i ned territorial 
l imits, and municipal off i cers, who se f'u 1otiona 
relate exclusively to the particular munici­
pality. * * * * * * A State office~ may be 
connected with same of the municipal functions 
but he must derive his powers from a State 
stat u t e and execute h is powera ·in obedience 
t o a State l aw. * * * * * * * * * * * • 

In r e Poli ce Com' r s , 49 Atl . Rep . 36 l . o . ·38, ~' R. I . 
654, that court he l d pol i .ce conrai s s i o.J e rs of New Por t , R. I. 
to be sta t e off i cers and t he court sa ida 

"While t heir jur i s •i iction a nd t he i r du t ies 
ar c terr i toria l l y l~ited t o t he ci~ of 
Newport , tho se du tiJs are clearly of general 
concern, a na they discharge a st a te function, 
rather than a municipal fUnction . * * * * * 
* * * * * We are according l y of the opinion 
that this board of police commis sioners is 
a s tate board, l"lith1n the spirit a s wer~ a s 
within the letter of the act." 

CONCLUSION 

We believe the concl u s ion in the Rhode I sl a nd ca se, supra. 
should be t he conclusion to your problem. We are of the opinion 
that s i nce your of f i ce is by legi slative act , the appointment to 
which is by the Governor with confirmati on of the Senate, the 
offi c e be1n ,; hel a su ~... ject t o r emoval by the Governor11 the bond 
being 61ven t o the State of Mi s souri, the official oath being 
to support t he consti t ution of Mi ssouri, ann the duties pertain­
ing to t he a<imir1ist r at i o.1 o.f j usti ce and t he preserv~tion of 
peace, ( es senti~l mat ter s of public sta te v4de co ncern) , it 
follows thut t he of f ice i s a sta t e of1i ce and no t a city office 
as t he term " city off icer" i s used i n Section 61 54 , supra. 

Respect fully submit t ed, 

VJU . ORH SA\,'YERS 
APl ROVED : Ass istant Att orney-General 

J . E. TAYLOR 
(Acting ) Att orne7-General 
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